

No. 16-393

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARC VEASEY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,  
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, OKLAHOMA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PETITION**

---

Office of the Indiana  
Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General of Indiana  
THOMAS M. FISHER\*  
Solicitor General  
LARA LANGENECKERT  
CALE ADDISON BRADFORD  
Deputy Attorneys General

*Counsel for Amici States*

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Additional counsel with signature block*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 6

    I. Lower Courts Need Guidance for  
        Addressing the New Wave of VRA  
        Section 2 Challenges to State Voting  
        Regulations ..... 6

        A. *Bush v. Gore* was a catalyst for  
            much-needed procedural moderniza-  
            tions ..... 7

        B. *Crawford* confirmed States’  
            compelling interest in safeguarding  
            election integrity as a justification  
            for Voter ID and other election  
            modernization laws ..... 9

        C. *Shelby County* foreclosed Section 5  
            relief, prompting novel Section 2  
            claims that have divided the Courts  
            of Appeal ..... 12

D. The need for clarification of Section 2 will only grow .....	16
II. There Is No Reason to Treat Texas’s Voter ID Law Differently from Wisconsin’s or Indiana’s.....	18
A. Voter ID laws similar to Texas’s law have already survived both constitutional and Section 2 scrutiny .....	19
B. Post-implementation data shows no negative impact on voter turnout as a result of Indiana’s voter ID law .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	14
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:15CV357-HEH, 2016 WL 2946181 (E.D. Va. May 19, 2016).....	13
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v.</i> <i>McCrary</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , No. 16- 3561, 2016 WL 4437605 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2016) .....	14
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v.</i> <i>Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13, 14

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	14
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	3, 6, 12
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	3
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	3
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	4, 11, 12, 14

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 15301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	4, 12
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-417 .....	2

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-16.5 .....	19
Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.5 .....	2
Ind. Code § 3-11-8-25.1(d) .....	19
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-1.2 .....	19
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(a) .....	19
Ind. Code § 3-11.7-5-2.5 .....	19
Ind. Code § 9-24-16-10(b) .....	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1122 .....	2, 16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2908 .....	2, 16
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-563 .....	2, 16
S.E.A. 483, 114th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2005) .....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-112 .....	2, 16
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.002(i) .....	19
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 16
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.001(g) .....	19
Tex. Elec. Code § 65.0541 .....	19

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Tex. Elec. Code § 82.002(a) .....	19
Tex. Elec. Code § 82.003 .....	19
Tex. Transp. Code § 521A.001(b).....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-643(B).....	2, 16
Wis. Stat. § 5.02(6m).....	2, 16
Wis. Stat. § 6.79(2)(a).....	2, 16
Wis. Stat. § 6.79(3)(b).....	2, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Absentee and Early Voting</i> , Nat'l Conf. St. Legislatures, <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/absentee-and-early-voting.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/ research/elections-and-campaigns/ absentee-and-early-voting.aspx</a> (last updated Oct. 25, 2016) .....	16, 17
Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, Building Confidence in U.S. Elections (2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.eac.gov/assets/1/AssetManager/Exhibit%20M.PDF">https://www.eac.gov/assets/ 1/AssetManager/Exhibit%20M.PDF</a> .....	8, 9
Christopher S. Elmendorf & Douglas M. Spencer, <i>Administering Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act After Shelby County</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2143 (2015) .....	13



**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

- Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton)  
(Modern Library Coll. ed. 2000) .....1
- Candice Hoke, *Judicial Protection of  
Popular Sovereignty: Redressing  
Voting Technology*, 62 Case W. Res. L.  
Rev. 997 (2012) .....7, 8
- Andrew P. Miller & Mark A. Packman,  
*Amended Section 2 of the Voting Rights  
Act: What Is the Intent of the Results  
Test?*, 36 Emory L.J. 1 (1987) .....13
- Jeffrey Milyo, Inst. of Pub. Policy, Report  
No. 10-2007, *The Effects of Photographic  
Identification on Voter Turnout in  
Indiana: A County-Level Analysis*  
(Nov. 2007) .....21
- Spencer Overton, *Voter Identification*,  
105 Mich. L. Rev. 631 (2007) .....8, 9
- Michael J. Pitts, *Empirically Measuring  
the Impact of Photo ID Over Time and  
Its Impact on Women*, 48 Ind. L. Rev.  
605 (2015) .....22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

- Pre-registration for Young Voters*, Nat'l Conf. St. Legislatures, <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/preregistration-for-young-voters.aspx> (last visited Oct. 27, 2016).....17
- Provisional Ballots*, Nat'l Conf. St. Legislatures, <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/provisional-ballots.aspx> (last updated June 19, 2015) .....17
- S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess., (1982).....13
- Same Day Voter Registration*, Nat'l Conf. St. Legislatures, <http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/same-day-registration.aspx> (last updated Sept. 28, 2016) .....17
- Daniel P. Tokaji, *The Paperless Chase: Electronic Voting and Democratic Values*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 1711 (2005) .....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

*Voter Identification Requirements/Voter ID  
Laws*, National Conference of State  
Legislatures (Apr. 11, 2016), [http://www.  
ncsl.org/research/elections-and-  
campaigns/voter-id.aspx](http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-id.aspx) .....1
